
Board Report

County of Monterey
Board of Supervisors 

Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Legistar File Number: 24-108 March 26, 2024

Item No. 

Agenda Ready2/14/2024Introduced: Current Status:

1 General Agenda ItemVersion: Matter Type:

a. Approve and authorize the Library Director or Library Assistant Director to sign 

Amendment #1 to non-standard agreement with California Internet, L.P. dba GeoLinks, 

approved July 23, 2019 for $31,800, extending the term by two years (July 31, 2024 to 

July 31, 2026) and increasing the not-to-exceed amount from $50,000 to $81,600; and

b. Approve and authorize the Library Director or Library Assistant Director to sign two 

additional one-year future Amendments provided they do not substantially change the 

scope of work and that each Amendment shall neither increase the contract by more than 

10% of its amended value if approved ($8,160) nor increase the total contract amount 

above $89,760.

RECOMMENDATION:

a. Approve and authorize the Library Director or Library Assistant Director to sign 

Amendment #1 to non-standard agreement with California Internet, L.P. dba GeoLinks, 

approved July 23, 2019 for $31,800, extending the term by two years (July 31, 2024 to 

July 31, 2026) and increasing the not-to-exceed amount from $50,000 to $81,600; and

b. Approve and authorize the Library Director or Library Assistant Director to sign two 

additional one-year future Amendments provided they do not substantially change the 

scope of work and that each Amendment shall neither increase the contract by more than 

10% of its amended value if approved ($8,160) nor increase the total contract amount 

above $89,760.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

These services will enable the County to ensure a reliable source of Internet access for the 

community members of Parkfield and Big Sur. The extended Agreement will begin August 1, 2024, 

and terminate July 31, 2026, with an option to extend the Agreements for two additional one- year 

periods in accordance with the terms and conditions of each Agreement. This request will authorize 

the Library Director or the Library Assistant Director to sign future amendments in accordance with 

the terms and conditions set within each Agreement.  This Amendment takes the aggregate amount 

for this Vendor to $81,600.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Amendment as to form.

Page 1  County of Monterey Printed on 3/13/2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: E77D80D2-679B-4F6E-90FF-1B699DBE71BC



Legistar File Number: 24-108

FINANCING:

Funds for these services are contained within the approved budget allocations of the department 

utilizing the services. Expenditures will depend on the actual services requested by the County.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

Mark a check to the related board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives

Economic Development

_X_ Administration

x  Health & Human Services

Infrastructure

X  Public Safety

Prepared by: Kris Amaral, Managing Librarian

Approved by: Hillary Theyer, Library Director

Attachments:

1. Agreement between Monterey County and Geolinks (19-0483) 

<https://monterey.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=7543981&GUID=F608BBAF-4457-

42FF-8B3F-0A7BE6793ED3>

Page 2  County of Monterey Printed on 3/13/2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: E77D80D2-679B-4F6E-90FF-1B699DBE71BC

3/13/2024 | 10:25 AM PDT

3/14/2024 | 1:33 PM PDT


		2024-03-14T13:39:09-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




